Independent Shareholders for the Offer and the Whitewash Waiver at the EGM by way of

poll, to waive any obligation of Heroic Zone to make a general offer which might result

from completion of the Offer.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

If the Offer or the Whitewash Waiver is not approved by the Independent Shareholders,

or if the latter is not granted by the Executive, the Offer will not proceed and will lapse

immediately.

H. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Offer (assuming that the

Maximum Number of Shares are bought-back under the Offer):

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Upon completion of the Offer

(assuming no Options will be

exercised from the Latest

Practicable Date up to and

including the date of completion

of the Offer)

Upon completion of the Offer

(assuming all Options have been

exercised before completion of

the Offer, save for the Options

held by the Controlling

Shareholders Concert Group)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Controlling Shareholders Concert

Group

— Heroic Zone(1 and 2) 3,473,820,000 23.56 3,473,820,000 27.08 3,473,820,000 26.60

— Chang Yun(2) 631,580,000 4.28 631,580,000 4.92 631,580,000 4.84

— Sure Pass(2 and 3) 573,099,645 3.89 573,099,645 4.47 573,099,645 4.39

— High Zenith(2 and 4) 350,877,333 2.38 350,877,333 2.73 350,877,333 2.69

— Mr. Wan Long(5) 1,500,000 0.01 1,500,000 0.01 1,500,000 0.01

— Mr. Wan Hongwei(6) 2,500,000 0.02 2,500,000 0.02 2,500,000 0.02

— Mr. Guo Lijun(7) 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00

— Mr. Ma Xiangjie(8) 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the Controlling Shareholders

Concert Group 5,033,479,978 34.13 5,033,479,978 39.23 5,033,479,978 38.54

Other core connected persons
(9) 420,500 0.00 420,500 0.00 87,261,225(10) 0.67

— certain directors of

subsidiaries of

the Company(9) 420,500 0.00 420,500 0.00 87,261,225(10) 0.67

Parties acting in concert with

the Company

— BofA Securities Group
(11 and 12) 5,996,715(11) 0.04 5,996,715(11) 0.05 5,996,715(11) 0.05

Public Shareholders
(12)

9,713,256,274 65.87 7,796,319,072 60.77 7,940,668,727 60.79

TOTAL 14,747,156,752 100.00 12,830,219,550 100.00 13,061,409,930 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Heroic Zone was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Rise Grand, the

beneficial interest of which was owned by the HSP Participants under the Heroic Zone Share Plan.

Pursuant to an entrustment agreement dated 5 November 2019, the HSP ESC, on behalf of all HSP

Participants, entrusted three individual trustees, namely Messrs. Zhang Liwen, Ma Xiangjie and Liu

Songtao, to hold the legal title of, and to exercise the shareholders’ rights attached to, 100% equity

interest in Rise Grand in joint tenancy on behalf of the HSP Participants. Each of Mr. Zhang Liwen

[…]

profits and any future earnings of the Group. Therefore, we consider that there is no

material adverse effect on the Group’s financial condition taken as a whole on the

Shareholders regarding the Offer.

(ii) Effects on the shareholding interests of the Company

The table below shows the Company’s shareholding structure as at the Latest

Practicable Date and the shareholding structure immediately after completion of the

Offer, assuming that (i) no Options will be exercised from the Latest Practicable Date

up to and including the date of completion of the Offer; and (ii) all Options have been

exercised before completion of the Offer, save for the Options held by the Controlling

Shareholders Concert Group.

LETTER FROM ANGLO CHINESE

– 73 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of the Offer

(assuming no Options will be

exercised from the Latest Practicable

Date up to and including the date of

completion of the Offer)

Upon completion of the Offer

(assuming all Options have been

exercised before completion of the

Offer, save for the Options held by

the Controlling Shareholders Concert

Group)

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Controlling

Shareholders

Concert Group

— Heroic Zone 3,473,820,000 23.56 3,473,820,000 27.08 3,473,820,000 26.60

— Chang Yun 631,580,000 4.28 631,580,000 4.92 631,580,000 4.84

— Sure Pass 573,099,645 3.89 573,099,645 4.47 573,099,645 4.39

— High Zenith 350,877,333 2.38 350,877,333 2.73 350,877,333 2.69

— Mr. Wan Long 1,500,000 0.01 1,500,000 0.01 1,500,000 0.01

— Mr. Wan

Hongwei 2,500,000 0.02 2,500,000 0.02 2,500,000 0.02

— Mr. Guo Lijun 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00 100,000 0.00

— Mr. Ma Xiangjie 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00

Aggregate number of

Shares held by

the Controlling

Shareholders

Concert Group 5,033,479,978 34.13 5,033,479,978 39.23 5,033,479,978 38.54

Other core connected

persons 420,500 0.00 420,500 0.00 87,261,225 0.67

— Certain directors

of subsidiaries of

the Company 420,500 0.00 420,500 0.00 86,261,225 0.67

Parties acting in

concert with the

Company

— BofA Securities

Group 5,996,715 0.04 5,996,715 0.05 5,996,715 0.05

Public Shareholders 9,713,256,274 65.87 7,796,319,072 60.77 7,940,668,727 60.79

Total 14,747,156,752 100.00 12,830,219,550 100.00 13,061,409,930 100.00

Notes: Please refer to the section headed ‘‘H. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY’’ in the letter from the Board for the details of the footnotes disclosure.

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholdings of the public Shareholders in

the Company will decrease from approximately 65.87% to 60.77% upon completion of

the Offer and the Whitewash Waiver (assuming the Maximum Number of Shares are

bought-back pursuant to the Offer, and no Options will be exercised from Latest

Practicable Date up to and including the date of completion of the Offer).

LETTER FROM ANGLO CHINESE

[…]

Forma Financial Information’’) of the Group attributable to owners of the Company which

have been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below, for the purpose of illustrating

the effect of the Offer as if it had taken place on 31 December 2020 for the unaudited pro

forma adjusted consolidated net assets per Share attributable to owners of the Company

after completion of the Offer or 1 January 2020 for the pro forma adjusted earnings per

Share to owners of the Company after completion of the Offer. This Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position or financial

results of the Group had the Offer been completed as at 31 December 2020, 1 January 2020

or any future date.

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net assets per Share

Audited net

assets

attributable to

owners of the

Company as at

31 December

2020

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

net assets

attributable to

owners of the

Company as at

31 December

2020

US$’million US$’million US$’million

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets 10,881 10,881

Current assets 7,834 (800) 7,034

Current liabilities (Note 5) 4,067 4,067

Net current assets (Note 6) 3,767 (800) 2,967

Non-current liabilities (Note 5) 3,663 1,160 4,823

Net assets 10,985 (1,960) 9,025

Net assets attributable to owners of the Company 10,005 (1,960) 8,045

US$ US$

(Note 3) (Note 4)

Net assets attributable to owners of the Company

per Share 0.68 0.63

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

Notes:

(1) The audited financials of the Group as at 31 December 2020 are extracted from the audited

consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 as set out in

the Annual Report 2020.

(2) The pro forma adjustment represents cash of US$800 million and non-current borrowings of

US$1,160 million (under a credit facility with US$2,000 million credit limit entered by WHG

Investment Limited, a subsidiary of the Company with various banks and financial institutions and